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PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 

Petitioner, The Florida Bar, is seeking review of a Report of Referee 

recommending that respondent be suspended from the practice of law for three 

years and, upon reinstatement, be placed on a five-year period of probation 

conditioned upon completion of Trust Accounting Workshop and the filing of 

quarterly trust accounting reports with the bar. 

Petitioner will be referred to as The Florida Bar, or as the bar.  Elizabeth 

Jayne Anderson, respondent, will be referred to as respondent throughout this 

brief. 

References to the Report of Referee shall be by the symbol RR followed by 

the appropriate page number. 

References to specific pleadings will be made by title.  References to the 

transcript of the final hearing held on January 10, 2019, will be by the symbol T 

Vol. I, followed by the appropriate page number. References to the transcript of the 

final hearing held on January 11, 2019, will be by the symbol T Vol. II, followed 

by the appropriate page number. 

References to bar exhibits shall be by the symbol TFB Ex. followed by the 

appropriate exhibit number (e.g., TFB Ex. 10). 
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ARGUMENT 

THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATION OF A THREE-YEAR 

SUSPENSION AND FIVE YEARS CONDITIONAL 

PROBATION IS NOT SUPPORTED BY THE CASE LAW AND 

STANDARDS AND THE APPROPRIATE SANCTION IS 

DISBARMENT. 

Much of respondent’s Statement of the Facts in the Answer Brief come from 

testimony rather than from the referee’s factual findings contained in the Report of 

Referee. The undisputed fact that respondent was unable to provide her client, 

Stoneybrook West Master Association (hereinafter referred to as “Stoneybrook”), 

with all the funds due it immediately upon the termination of respondent’s 

representation is one of the most troubling aspects of this case. The purpose of 

Chapter 5, the Rules Regulating Trust Accounts, is to enable an attorney to know 

precisely, at all times, exactly how much money is on deposit in the trust account 

for a specific client matter. Respondent could not do this, nor could respondent 

provide a meaningful accounting of the funds (RR 5-6, 19; T Vol. I p. 81). 

Respondent took one month to turn over only a portion of the funds due to 

Stoneybrook and another six months to surrender the balance (RR 6; TFB Ex. 15, 

Bates Number 0626; T Vol. I p. 82). It is unacceptable for a member of The 

Florida Bar to retain possession of client funds for six months after the 

representation has been terminated and a demand for those funds has been made. 
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The requirements of rule 5-1.1(e) is very clear. “…[A] a lawyer must promptly 

deliver to the client or third person any funds or other property that the client or 

third person is entitled to receive and, on request by the client or third person, must 

promptly render a full accounting regarding the property.” (Emphasis added). 

Further, respondent had to seek a loan from her parents in order to pay 

Stoneybrook the balance of the funds it was entitled to receive and should have 

received shortly after terminating respondent’s services (RR 19). Stoneybrook’s 

money was not in respondent’s trust account because respondent had spent it on 

unrelated matters (RR 7). 

More concerning is the current shortage in respondent’s Fairwinds Credit 

Union trust account in excess of $120,000.00 (TFB Ex. 21, Bates Number 0933; T 

Vol. II p. 111-113). Clearly other client matters remain short, even if Stoneybrook 

was made whole. Stoneybrook was made whole only after its new counsel brought 

the issue to the bar’s attention (TFB Ex. 1; T Vol. I p. 82). 

Respondent’s grossly negligent recordkeeping obscured her misuse of client 

funds. The bar’s extensive audit clearly revealed respondent’s long-standing 

pattern of transferring funds from various trust accounts to cover either existing 

shortages in the operating account or to pay upcoming expenses when insufficient 

funds existed in the operating account (RR 9, 10, 11, 13, 14; TFB Ex. 12 Bates 
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Number 0584; TFB Ex. 13, Bates Number 0598; TFB Ex. 14, Bates Number 0616; 

TFB Ex. 15, Bates Number 0627; TFB Ex. 18, Bates Numbers 0872-0874; TFB 

Ex. 20, Bates Number 0914). The clearest example demonstrating respondent’s 

knowing and intentional misuse of client funds was the withdrawal of $3,000.00 

from the Sun Trust Bank trust account at a time when respondent knew the 

withdrawal would leave the account short of funds needed to pay off the mortgage 

in a real estate transaction respondent was handling (RR 15-16; TFB Ex. 9, Bates 

Numbers 0180-0184; TFB Ex. 10, Bates Number 0392; TFB Ex. 22, Bates 

Numbers 00949-0953). Respondent admitted that at times loans were needed to 

run the law office’s daily operations (TFB Ex. 9, Bates Number 0133). This 

admission, coupled with the long-standing pattern of transferring funds from 

various trust accounts to cover law office expenses clearly demonstrated 

respondent’s intentional, rather than negligent, misuse of client funds. 

Respondent relies on The Florida Bar v. Brutus, 216 So. 3d 1286 (Fla. 2017) 

to support a suspension in respondent’s case. Brutus and the bar entered into a 

stipulation of facts. Id. at 1287.  Although the bar’s audit found shortages and 

overdrafts in Brutus’ trust account, unlike respondent, no client or other person 

filed a grievance with the bar against Brutus. Further, on at least one occasion, 

when Brutus learned of an overdraft, the funds were immediately returned to the 
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trust account. Id. at 1288 n.1. Respondent, however, still has a significant shortage 

in the Fairwinds Credit Union trust account and has made no effort to rectify the 

problem. Further, unlike respondent, Brutus was found guilty of violating only 

three Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:  4-3.4(c); 5-1.1(a); and 5-1.1(b). Most 

importantly, Brutus was not found guilty of violating Rule 3-4.3 and Rule 4-8.4(c). 

However, respondent was found to have violated these rules for engaging in 

conduct that was contrary to honesty and justice by having shortages in her trust 

accounts and for engaging in conduct involving dishonesty, fraud, deceit or 

misrepresentation for misusing client trust funds and failing to report to the bar the 

shortages in connection with the Doobay matter (RR 18-19, 21). Finally, Brutus 

was not the subject of an emergency suspension, unlike respondent. The bar 

merely alleged Brutus was negligent in maintaining trust account records. This 

Court found that Brutus’ careless trust accounting practices did not demonstrate a 

dishonest or selfish motive. Respondent’s practices, however, were not merely 

careless. Respondent engaged in a pattern of transfers from her trust accounts to 

her operating account when her operating account was insufficient to cover 

operating expenses (RR 9, 10, 14). 

Similarly, in neither The Florida Bar v. Smith, 866 So. 2d 41 (Fla. 2004) nor 

The Florida Bar v. Mason, 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002) were the accused attorneys 
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the subject of emergency suspensions for misappropriation. Smith deposited one 

client’s filing fee for an immigration case to the operating account where it was 

used to pay expenses unrelated to the client’s matter. Smith, 866 So 2d. at 43. 

Upon demand for the return of the funds, Smith refunded the fee in full, albeit not 

in a timely manner. Id. Although Smith failed to properly maintain the trust 

account records, only rule 5-1.1(a) was found, which related to the commingling of 

the client filing fee in the operating account. Id. Smith, unlike respondent, was not 

charged with the misuse of client funds nor subjected to an emergency suspension. 

The facts set forth in the opinion establish that Smith’s deposit of trust funds to the 

operating account was limited to this one client matter and was not a persistent 

pattern over a period of years. Because Smith was unable to offer a valid 

explanation for the improper deposit into the operating account, Smith was found 

guilty of violating rule 4-8.4(c) for this one instance of misuse of client funds. Id. 

at 46. Unlike Smith, respondent engaged in conduct from January 2015 to 

February 2018 in which she misused clients’ funds in at least eight client matters 

and offered no valid explanations for the improper deposits to pay law firm or 

personal expenses. 

With respect to Mason, the accused attorney also was not the subject of an 

emergency suspension for misappropriation.  Mason and the bar entered into a 
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stipulation of facts, with each party reserving the right to argue whether or not 

Mason intentionally misused client funds. Id at 986. Based on the stipulated facts 

and evidence, the referee found Mason guilty of violating rule 5-1.1(a) for 

transferring funds from the trust account to the operating account to cover 

shortages. Id. at 987. In Mason’s case, this Court determined that a two-year 

suspension rather than disbarment was warranted because there was no evidence 

that she took client funds for her personal use nor did any clients suffer any losses 

as a result of the misconduct. Id. at 988. In respondent’s case, however, a 

significant shortage remains in one trust account and but for the loan from 

respondent’s parents she would not have been able to reimburse Stoneybrook for 

the significant shortage in that trust account. Further, the new attorney hired for 

Stoneybrook after respondent’s representation, Neil Saydeh, testified that the 

homeowners’ association was never able to fully recover and get the records back 

in order (T Vo. I, p. 80).  Additionally, Mason, unlike respondent, recognized the 

recordkeeping errors and hired a bookkeeper several months before the bar’s 

involvement. Id. at 988. The Court also supported the referee’s recommendation of 

a suspension instead of disbarment due to the extreme personal and emotional 

problems Mason was experiencing when the trust account violations occurred. Id. 

at 987, 989. During the intervening years since the Mason case was decided, this 
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Court has moved toward imposing harsher sanctions. The Florida Bar v. Herman, 8 

So. 3d 1100, 1108 (Fla. 2009). Therefore, cases imposing more lenient sanctions 

decided prior to 2009 are of limited value today. 

Respondent also cited to The Florida Bar v. Riggs, 944 So. 2d 167 (Fla. 

2006). In Riggs, this Court imposed a three year suspension for the 

misappropriation committed by Riggs’ nonlawyer employee. Id. at 168. The bar’s 

audit demonstrated a significant shortage in the trust account, extensive 

commingling, checks returned due to insufficient funds, and unexplained transfers 

between accounts. Although Riggs, like respondent, was found guilty of violating 

rule 4-8.4(c), Riggs’ violation was for having intentionally delegated trust account 

recordkeeping responsibilities to an employee who Riggs then failed to supervise. 

Id. at 171. Respondent, however, did not delegate all of her responsibilities to her 

accountants and she made transfers causing shortages in her trust accounts (TFB 

Ex. 9, Bates Numbers 0112-0114, 0117-0119; TFB Ex. 10, Bates Numbers 0385-

0392). 

Respondent’s reliance on The Florida Bar v. Martinez, No. SC18-1269 (Fla. 

Aug. 23, 2018) also is misplaced. Martinez received a sixty-day suspension 

pursuant to a Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment. Such a disposition is 

not binding in a case such as respondent’s, especially in light of the fact that 
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Martinez was not emergency suspended. Additionally, Martinez, similar to Riggs, 

failed to supervise the nonlawyer employee who was responsible for maintaining 

the trust account records. The shortages were “de minimis” and the bar’s audit 

determined that there was “…no evidence of malfeasance, and no indication that 

any monies were misappropriated for either the Respondent’s, or the bookkeeper’s 

[sic], benefit.” 

Similarly, respondent’s reliance on The Florida Bar v. Bosshardt, No. SC16-

1824 (Fla. March 30, 2017) is improper because the case also resulted in a 

Conditional Guilty Plea for Consent Judgment and thus is not precedent case law. 

Bosshardt was not the subject of an emergency suspension. Further, Bosshardt had 

substantial mitigation, including suffering from personal or emotional issues at the 

time the misconduct occurred. Bosshardt was the subject of litigation lasting eight 

years that resulted in an adverse judgment being entered and, ultimately 

Bosshardt’s bankruptcy. Additionally, Bosshardt voluntarily placed himself on 

inactive status during the pendency of the bar’s investigation and permanently 

refrained from handling any client funds, in any capacity.  Unlike Bosshardt, 

respondent had no substantial mitigation at the time of the misconduct. 

Conduct such as that engaged in by respondent blemishes how the legal 

profession is viewed by members of the public and by people who seek the 
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professional services of an attorney, as evidenced by the following statements from 

this Court.  In The Florida Bar v. Bennett, 276 So. 2d 481, 482 (Fla. 1973), this 

Court noted, “Some may consider it ‘unfortunate’ that attorneys can seldom cast 

off completely the mantle they enjoy in the profession and simply act with simple 

business acumen and not be held responsible under the high standards of our 

profession. It is not often, if ever, that this is the case. In a sense, ‘an attorney is an 

attorney is an attorney’, much as the military officer remains ‘an officer and a 

gentleman’ at all times.” 

Further, in Bennett, 276 So. 2d at 482, this Court noted that attorneys “must 

be on guard and act accordingly, to avoid tarnishing the professional image or 

damaging the public which may rely upon their professional standing.” In The 

Florida Bar v. Brown, 905 So. 2d 76, 82 (Fla. 2005), this Court emphasized that 

"attorneys must be and are held to the highest of ethical standards and, unlike non-

attorney citizens, are subject to discipline for a breach of those standards.” In The 

Florida Bar v. Valentine-Miller, 974 So. 2d 333, 338 (Fla. 2008), this Court noted,  

"There is never a valid reason for taking client funds held in trust . . . [l]awyers are 

required to have high ethical standards because members of the public are asked to 

trust lawyers in their greatest hours of need. Without such standards, the entire 

legal profession would be in jeopardy as public trust would dissipate." 
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Discipline must serve three purposes:  (1) it must protect the public; (2) be 

fair to the respondent; and (3) be severe enough to deter other attorneys from 

committing similar misconduct. The Florida Bar v. Shoureas, 892 So. 2d 1002, 

1005 (Fla. 2004). The bar's recommendation of disbarment satisfies the three 

purposes of discipline. Respondent violated virtually all of Chapter 5, the Rules 

Regulating Trust Accounts (RR 18-31; T Vol. I p. 236). Respondent still owes at 

least $122,330.62 needed to cover the shortage in the Fairwinds Credit Union trust 

account (TFB Ex. 21, Bates Number 0933; RR 15; T Vol. I p. 237). Respondent 

claimed that the shortage remained only because the trust account had been frozen 

by this Court’s order of emergency suspension (T Vol. II p. 112) and that the funds 

could be replaced by using an inheritance respondent received (T Vol. II p. 112). 

Yet respondent has known of this significant shortage at least since the filing of the 

Petition for Emergency Suspension and, to date, has not sought an order from this 

Court permitting the deposit of the funds to the account to cure the shortage. 

Respondent has done nothing. Although the referee opined that, had respondent 

practiced law as a government employee, or in any area of law not requiring 

handling trust account funds, it was likely respondent would continue to provide 

able and professional legal counsel without disciplinary issues (RR 18). The fact 

remains that respondent consciously chose to practice in an area of law that 
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required the handling of large sums of trust account funds and the maintenance of 

detailed and correct trust account records. Poor recordkeeping is not a defense to 

misappropriation and/or the misuse of client funds in the trust account. 

It bears noting that the bar is seeking disbarment, not permanent disbarment. 

Therefore, respondent’s reliance on this Court’s statement in The Florida Bar v. 

Carlson, 183 So. 2d 541, 542 (Fla. 1966) that “permanent disbarment is warranted 

only where the conduct of a respondent indicates that he is beyond redemption” 

(emphasis added) is misplaced. The referee’s concern that disbarment would result 

only in respondent being required to retake the bar exam if she applied for 

readmission and not be required to demonstrate an adequate grasp of trust 

accounting procedures (RR 39) is understandable. The facts leading to 

respondent’s discipline, however, will be a matter known to the Board of Bar 

Examiners and to this Court in the event respondent were to apply for readmission. 

Any concerns about respondent’s future ability to be entrusted with client funds 

can be addressed most appropriately at that time. 
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CONCLUSION 

The referee's recommendation of a three-year suspension is disproportionate 

to the discipline received by those who have engaged in egregious misconduct like 

that of respondent. The case law of this Court and the Standards for Imposing 

Lawyer Discipline support disbarment.  The nature of respondent's misconduct 

reflects adversely on the reputation and dignity of the legal profession coupled 

with respondent’s gross negligence in recordkeeping, a shortage of over $120,000 

and the repeated misuse of client’s funds warrant disbarment. 

WHEREFORE, The Florida Bar prays this Honorable Court will review the 

referee's findings of fact and recommendation of a three-year suspension followed 

by a five-year period of probation conditioned in Trust Accounting Workshop and 

quarterly trust account reports and instead impose a sanction of immediate 

disbarment and payment of costs currently totaling $21,150.18. 

Carrie Constance Lee, Bar Counsel 
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